Preferred dividends  —  46,704  49,410

Total fixed charges  616,511 626,629 601,240
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 2,328,202 $ 2,153,005 $ 2,128,429

Adjusted fixed charge coverage ratio  3.78x 3.44x 3.54x

(1) Certain severance-related costs are included in stock-based compensation and excluded from other expenses.

55

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Our leverage ratios include book capitalization, undepreciated book capitalization and market capitalization. Book capitalization represents the sum of net debt
(defined as total long-term debt less cash and cash equivalents and any IRC section 1031 deposits), total equity and redeemable noncontrolling interests.
Undepreciated book capitalization represents book capitalization adjusted for accumulated depreciation and amortization. Market capitalization represents book
capitalization adjusted for the fair market value of our common stock. Our leverage ratios are defined as the proportion of net debt to total capitalization. The table
below reflects the reconciliation of our leverage ratios to our balance sheets for the periods presented. Amounts are in thousands, except share price.

   Year Ended December 31,

   2019  2018  2017
Book capitalization:
Unsecured credit facility and commercial paper  $ 1,587,597  $ 1,147,000  $ 719,000
Long-term debt obligations(1)  13,436,365  12,150,144  11,012,936
Cash and cash equivalents(2)  (284,917)  (215,376)  (249,620)
Total net debt  14,739,045  13,081,768 11,482,316
Total equity and noncontrolling interests(3)  16,982,504  16,010,645  15,300,646
Book capitalization  $ 31,721,549  $ 29,092,413 $ 26,782,962

  Net debt to book capitalization ratio  46.5%  45.0% 42.9%

Undepreciated book capitalization:
Total net debt  $ 14,739,045  $ 13,081,768  $ 11,482,316
Accumulated depreciation and amortization  5,715,459  5,499,958  4,838,370
Total equity and noncontrolling interests(3)  16,982,504  16,010,645  15,300,646
Undepreciated book capitalization  $ 37,437,008  $ 34,592,371 $ 31,621,332

  Net debt to undepreciated book capitalization ratio  39.4%  37.8% 36.3%

Market capitalization:
Common shares outstanding  410,257  383,675  371,732
Period end share price  $ 81.78  $ 69.41  $ 63.77
Common equity market capitalization  $ 33,550,817  $ 26,630,882  $ 23,705,350
Total net debt  14,739,045  13,081,768  11,482,316
Noncontrolling interests(3)  1,442,060  1,378,311  877,499
Preferred stock  —  718,498  718,503
Market capitalization:  $ 49,731,922  $ 41,809,459 $ 36,783,668

  Net debt to market capitalization ratio  29.6%  31.3% 31.2%

(1) Amounts include senior unsecured notes, secured debt and lease liabilities related to financing leases, as reflected on our Consolidated Balance Sheet.
(2) Inclusive of IRC section 1031 deposits, if any.
(3) Includes amounts attributable to both redeemable noncontrolling interests and noncontrolling interests as reflected on our Consolidated Balance Sheet.

The following tables reflect the reconciliation of NOI to net income, the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measure, for the years presented. Dollar amounts
are in thousands.

  Year Ended December 31,

NOI Reconciliation:  2019  2018  2017